HIDAYAT, RAMDANI ALIAS RAMDANI BIN HERUS CASA PUTRA, HERU 

SUPRAYOGA, GURUH SONATA, EVAN PRASETYA PRIADI PUTRA have 

undergone the kidney transplant operation while waiting for a recovery period of 

10 (ten) days. days) and within a period of (two) days of healing, compensation 

money of between Rp. 120,000,000,- (one hundred and twenty million) to Rp. 

135,000,000,- (one hundred and thirty five million rupiah) will be transferred to the 

personal account numbers of the kidney donor victim witnesses, and the return of 

the kidney donor witnesses to Indonesia with their return tickets is entirely the task 

and responsibility of HANIM ALIAS TEGUH ALIAS AGUS BIN SUNEWIN

[...]

against victim witness RAMDANI and victim witness RAMA, HANIM asked 

HUSNI AWALI ALIAS DITO BIN ABDUL SYARIM to process their passports 

at the East Jakarta Immigration Office with the costs borne by HANIM ALIAS 

TEGUH ALIAS AGUS BIN SUNEWIN amounting to Rp. 2,500,000,- (two million 

five hundred thousand rupiah).  

5. Whereas, HANIM ALIAS TEGUH ALIAS AGUS BIN SUNEWIN has transferred 

to SEPTIAN TAHIR ALIAS INDRA for Rp. 25,000,000,- (twenty five million 

rupiah) to Bank Mandiri account number 173.001.082.8060 in the name of 

SEPTIAN TAHIR ALIAS INDRA around November 2022 as a remuneration after 

successfully sending 5 (five) prospective kidney donors to Cambodia in the name 

of victim witness EVAN, victim witness NYALENDRA, victim witness

[...]

witness HANIM through bank transfers made by witness Riska Sartika, among 

others as follow: 

a.  SEPTIAN TAHIR through BCA with Bank Account Number: 7411224973 

from the account in the name of witness Riska Sartika from November 4, 2022 

to June 13, 2023 with a total of approximately Rp. 34,200,000,- (thirty-four 

million two hundred thousand rupiah) and from the account in the name of Rice 

Riyanti from October 28, 2022 to June 20, 2023 with a total of approximately 

Rp. 225,250,000,- (two hundred twenty-five million two hundred and fifty 

thousand rupiah), from the account in the name of Nurhaeni from February 17, 

2023 to June 18, 2023 with a total of approximately Rp. 171,800,000,- (one 

hundred seventy-one million eight hundred thousand rupiah). 

b.  HUSNI AWALI ALIAS HUSNI ALIAS DITO through BCA with Bank 

Account Number: 1671798100 from the account in the name of witness Riska 

Sartika from November 4, 2022 to March 21, 2023 with a total of approximately 

Rp. 29,900,000,- (twenty-nine million nine hundred thousand rupiah) and from 

the account in the name of Rice Riyanti from October 27, 2022 to June 12, 2023 

with a total of approximately Rp. 64,900,000,- (sixty-four million nine hundred 

thousand rupiah), from the account in the name of Nurhaeni from December 8, 

2022 to June 16, 2023 with a total of approximately Rp. 81,200,000,- (eighty-

one million two hundred thousand rupiah). 

c.  DARMA SUGESTA ALIAS RIO ALIAS BOBI through BCA with Bank 

Account Number: 0212060893 from the account in the name of witness Riska 

Sartika from November 7, 2022, to March 21, 2023, totaling approximately Rp. 

67,700,000 (sixty-seven million seven hundred thousand rupiah); from Rice 

Riyanti's account from December 26, 2022, to June 15, 2023, approximately 

Rp. 3,700,000 (three million seven hundred thousand rupiah); from the account 

in the name of Nurhaeni from February 17, 2023, to March 26, 2023, 

approximately Rp. 10,600,000 (ten million six hundred thousand rupiah). 

d.  RAMDANI via BCA with Bank Account Number: 8720321361 from Rice 

Riyanti's account from November 2, 2022, to November 14, 2022, with a total 

of approximately Rp. 61,300,000 (sixty-one million three hundred thousand 

rupiah). 

e.  EVAN PRASETYA through BCA with Bank Account Number: 4451807930, 

from Rice Riyanti's account on October 31, 2022, for Rp. 70,000,000 (seventy 

million rupiah). 

5. Case Study of Human Trafficking Crime and/or Labor Smuggling Involving